

STATE FOREST HEADQUARTERS, ODISHA OFFICE OF THE PRINCIPAL CHIEF CONSERVATOR OF FORESTS & HOFF 19 OCT 2023 PLOT NO. GD-2/12, ARANYA BHAWAN, CHANDRASEKHARPUR BHUBANESWAR-751023

E-mail: nodal.pccfhoff@odisha.gov.in / nodal.pccfodisha@gmail.com / 9F (Pipeline) – 36/2023

Dated, Bhubaneswar the

October' 2023

Promine C Sri Susanta Nanda, IFS

> Principal Chief Conservator of Forests (Forest Diversion and Nodal Officer, FC Act) O/o the PCCF & HoFF, Odisha, Bhubaneswar

To

The Deputy Director General of Forests (Central)

Government of India, Ministry of Environment, Forest & Climate Change Integrated Regional Office, A/3, Chandrasekharpur Bhubaneswar-751023

Sub: Diversion of 3.960 ha (fresh diversion 0.970 ha + re-diversion of 2.990 ha) of forest land for laying of water pipeline from Kandara to Nuagaon Iron Ore Mines of M/s JSW Utkal Steel Ltd under Keonjhar Forest division in Keonjhar District, Odisha - Compliance to Gol observations regarding.

Ref-: Letter No.5-ORB572/2023-BHU dated 31.05.2023 of the Deputy Inspector General of Forests (Central), Gol, MoEF & CC, IRO, Bhubaneswar.

Sir,

In inviting a reference to Gol, MoEF & CC, IRO, Bhubaneswar letter cited above on the captioned subject, the DFO, Keonjhar Forest division has furnished a Compensatory Afforestation Scheme over an area of 4.02 ha of non-forest land identified in village Podadihi under Bansapal Tahasil of BJP Range of Keonjhar division.

The financial outlay of the said CA Scheme has been approved for Rs 32,44,800/-(Rupees thirty two lakhs forty four thousand and eight hundred) only by the PCCF (FD & Nodal Officer, FC Act) with provision to take up AR plantation @1000 plants/ha, chain link wire mesh fencing, AMC activities and watering by Diesel pumpset fitted with borewell etc as per approved one time cost norm.

In this context, one set of the CA Scheme alongwith the financial outlay is enclosed herewith for favour of kind information and necessary action.

Encl: As above

Yours faithfully

Principal Chief Conser (Forest Diversion and Nodal Officer, FC Act) Memo No. 2669 / Dt. 17-10-223 Copy alongwith the approved CA Scheme forwarded to the Additional Chief Secretary to Government, Forest, Environment and Climate Change Department, Odisha, Bhubaneswar for favour of kind information and necessary action with reference to Letter No. 5-ORB572/2023-BHU dated 31.05.2023 of the Deputy Inspector General of Forests (Central), Gol, MoEF & CC, IRO, Bhubaneswar.

Encl: As above

Principal Chief Conservator of Forests
(Forest Diversion and Nodal Officer, FC Act)

Memo No.

/Dt

Copy forwarded to the Regional Chief Conservator of Forests, Rourkela Circle for information and necessary action with reference to his Memo No. 3344 dated 05.10.2023.

Principal Chief Conservator of Forests (Forest Diversion and Nodal Officer, FC Act)

Memo No.

/Dt.

Copy forwarded to the Divisional Forest Officer, Keonjhar Forest Division for information and necessary action with reference to Memo No. 3345 dated 05.10.2023 of RCCF, Rourkela Circle.

Principal Chief Conservator of Forests
(Forest Diversion and Nodal Officer, FC Act)

Memo No.

/Dt.

Copy forwarded to the Director, M/s JSW Steel Ltd., Plot No. 3, Forest Park, Bhubaneswar-751009, Odisha for information and necessary action with reference to Letter No. 5-ORB572/2023-BHU dated 31.05.2023 of the Deputy Inspector General of Forests (Central), GoI, MoEF & CC, IRO, Bhubaneswar.

Principal Chief Conservator of Forests (Forest Diversion and Nodal Officer, FC Act)

三种节

55-40-530